## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

### FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,1\;.$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

#### Chapter 23.

Снар 23.

Resolve in favor of high school at New Sharon, designated by the governor as the normal school for Franklin county.

Resolved, That the governor and council be authorized to draw their warrant in favor of the high school at New Sharon, for service already performed as one of the normal schools of the state.

New Sharon High School, in favor of.

[Approved February 23, 1861.]

#### Chapter 24.

Resolve in favor of Alexander Murray.

Resolved, That whenever it shall appear to the land agent that Alexander Murray of Maysville, or his assigns shall have paid in road labor for lots numbered six, section fifteen, and four, section sixteen in Maysville, then the land agent is authorized and directed to pay over to said Murray or his assigns, the sum of fifty dollars, and to convey to said Murray or his assigns said lot numbered four in section sixteen in Maysville.

Alexander Murray, in favor of.

[Approved February 25, 1861.]

#### Chapter 25.

Resolve to provide for the distribution of the seventh annual report of the superintendent of common schools.

Resolved, That the superintendent of common schools be authorized and directed to distribute by mail, one copy of the seventh annual report of the superintendent of common schools, to the clerks of the several cities, towns and organized plantations of the state, and also through the members of the present legislature, one copy of the same report to each member of the superintending school committees and supervisors of the several cities, towns and organized plantations of the state.

Superintendent of common schools, report of, providing for the distribution of.

[Approved February 26, 1861.]